

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

| Case No. | :KAN. 9 /2014 |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Complainant/ appellant | Sri Jawaharlal Narzary |
| Respondent | Secretary, Centre Lamps Centre, Karbi Anglong |
| Date of hearing | : 06-05-2016 |
| Complaint/ Second appeal heard by | : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam |

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Jawaharlal Narzary as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of Secretary, Centre Lamps, Karbi Anglong, both are absent without any information,

The second appeal petition dated 5-12-2013 with reference to the RTI petition dated 19-7-2013 is therefore, taken up for consideration ex-parte in the absence of both the parties.

The RTI petition dated 10-7-2013 appears to be very wide in its scope. It is not known whether in the meantime the public authority has furnished the information to the petitioner. If not, this Commission directs the office of Secretary, Centre Lamps to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and documents during office hours , on any working day, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order and allow the petitioner to take notes and photo copies of the documents free of cost up to 25 copies and thereafter at the rate of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photo copy.

The petitioner is also directed to complete the inspection within (one) 1 working day, and to give the public authority of Centre Lamps at least 2 days advance notice before his inspection of records.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 5-12-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No.SIC/ KAN. 9/2014/8-A Copy to:-

Dtd. 06-5-2016

- 1. SPIO of the office of Secretary, Centre Lamps, Karbi Anglong Karbi Anglong, for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Jawaharlal Narzary, Vill- Anandapur, P.O- Dentaghat, P.S- Dokmoka District-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 Office File.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**